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AUDITORS’ REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS ON
ReVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of CALCORP
LiMITED (the Company) as at December 31, 2023 and the related condensed interim statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity
and condensed interim statement of cash flow together with the notes forming part thereof (here-
in-after referred to as the “condensed interim financial statements”) for the six months period then
ended. The Management of the Company is responsible for the preparation and the presentation
of the condensed interim financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a
conclusion on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review. The figures of the
condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the quarters
ended December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 have not been reviewed, as we are required to
review only the cumulative figures for the six months period ended December 31, 2023.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standards on Review Engagements 2410
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of
condensed interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

A
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Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying condensed interim financial statements as at December 31, 2023 are not prepared,
in all material respects, in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in
Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent auditor’s review report is
Mehmood A. Razzak.

Engagement Parinc}: Mehmood A. Razrak

Baker Tilly Mehmood Idrees Qamar
Chartered Accountants

Karachi.
Date: 29 February 2024

UDIN: RR202310151eUFw3xLXa

A
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT

The Baord of Directors of CALCORP Limited is pleased to present the un-audited condensed interim

financial information for the half year ended December 31, 2023.
Financial Highlights

CALCORP LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(UN-AUDITED)

Income

Income from vehicle plying for hire - net
Loss on sale of investments

Other income

Unrealised appreciation on re-measurement of investments
classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss - net

Expenses

Administrative and operating expenses
Financial charges

Profit before taxation
Taxation

Profit after taxation

Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income

Earnings per share

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION, DECEMBER 2023

SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED

Jul23 to Jul 22 to Dec
Dec 23 22
-------------- Rupees ------------
11,021,699 5,655,826
- (28,242,091)
14,917,477 9,456,674
25,939,176 (13,129,591)
- 34,194,711
25,939,176 21,065,120
(9,204,474) (12,059,299)
(1,669) (4,280,102)
(9,206,143) (16,339,401)
16,733,033 4,725,719
(4,920,209) (382,518)
11,812,824 4,343,201
11,812,824 4,343,201
1.10 0.40
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During the period, the Company has generated revenue of Rs. 25.9mm compared to revenues of
Rs.21.1mm in the corresponding period of 2022. The profit before tax for the period was Rs. 16.7mm
compared to a profit before tax of Rs. 4.7mm in the corresponding period of 2022. The net profit
after tax for the period was Rs. 11.8mm compared to a profit of Rs 4.3mm in the corresponding
period of 2022. Earnings per share of Rs 1.10 rupee for the half year ended December 31, 2023 was
substantially higher than the earnings of Rs. 0.40 rupee per share in the corresponding period of
2022.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT We owe special gratitude to our shareholders and clients for their
continuous support. We take this oppurtunity to thank the Securities and Exchange Commission of
Pakistan, Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited and other regulatory bodies for their support.The
Directors wish to place on record their appreciation for the hard work put in and dedication
displayed by the staff in performance of their duties.

Post Balance Sheet Date Events

As notified to the Pakistan Stock Exchange dated February 20, 2024, Mr. Asif Ali Sheikh, through his
appointed Manager to Offer, JS Global Capital Limited, (the “Buyer”) made a public announcement
of their interest to acquire 83.96% shares in the Company held by Optimus Limited (“parent
company”). The completion of this transaction is subject to the execution of binding agreement
between the Buyer and the parent company, securing relevant regulatory approvals and necessary
statutory process.

Future Outlook

We believe that the outlook for the next quarter is dependent on the stability of the economy and
the outlook for interest rates. In addition, we are also cognizant of the value that Calcorp has as a
listed entity to provide an opportunity for other entities to take advantage of its capitalization and
prospects. Nevertheless, we will continue to pursue our current line of business until such time as

we find a better alternative to maximize the value for the Company’s shareholders.

The management intends to remain vigilant and protect the value of the Company in these turbulent
times.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of CALCORP Limited

YA O

SRR ) e
Haider Ali Hilaly Shahrukh Saeed Faruqui
Chief Executive Officer Director

Date: 29 February 2024
Place: Karachi
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CALCORP LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

(Un-audited) (Audited)
December June
2023 2023
ASSETS Note  ----------omoeemee- Rupees ----------------
Non - Current Asset
Property and equipment 4 115,362,391 131,509,338
Long term deposits 25,000 256,537
115,387,391 131,765,875
Current Assets
Trade receivables 32,780,884 15,633,004
Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables 154,674,244 138,585,263
Cash and bank balances 173,529 200,878
187,628,657 154,419,145
TOTAL ASSETS 303,016,048 286,185,020
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Authorised Share Capital
20,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 200,000,000 200,000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital 107,444,130 107,444,130
Reserves 179,009,811 167,196,987
286,453,941 274,641,117
Non - Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liability - net 5 1,825,840 1,416,986
Current Liabilities
Unclaimed dividend 625,215 625,215
Taxation - net 10,474,238 5,964,669
Trade and other payables 3,636,814 3,537,033
14,736,267 10,126,917
Contingencies and Commitments - -
TOTALLIABILITIES AND EQUITY 303,016,048 286,185,020

The annexed notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

A 4 W/Wﬁ

—_— . —

[l{\/.\ Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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CALCORP LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND QUARTER PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED QUARTER ENDED
December December December December
2023 2022 2023 2022
Note Rupees

Income
Income from vehicle plying for hire - net 6 11,021,699 5,655,826 5,271,750 2,611,379
Loss on sale of investments - (28,242,091) - (29,170,267)
Otherincome 14,917,477 9,456,674 7,192,548 1,200,618

25,939,176 (13,129,591) 12,464,298 (25,358,270)
Unrealised appreciation on re-measurement of
investments classified as financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss - net - 34,194,711 - 28,695,242

25,939,176 21,065,120 12,464,298 3,336,972
Expenses
Administrative and operating expenses (9,204,474) (12,059,299) (5,489,433) (6,023,394)
Financial charges (1,669) (4,280,102) (1,160) (832,652)

(9,206,143) (16,339,401) (5,490,593) (6,856,046)
Profit / (loss) before taxation 16,733,033 4,725,719 6,973,705 (3,519,074)
Taxation (4,920,209) (382,518) (2,110,729) 2,072,480
Profit / (loss) after taxation 11,812,824 4,343,201 4,862,976 (1,446,594)
Other comprehensive income - - - -
Total comprehensive income / (loss) 11,812,824 4,343,201 4,862,976 (1,446,594)
Earnings / (loss) per share 1.10 0.40 0.45 (0.13)

The annexed notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

HAMAY QO o

— —

Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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CALCORP LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
Issued,
subscribed and General A
. Unappropriated Total
paid-up share reserves .
3 profit
capital
Rupees
Balance as at July 01, 2022 107,444,130 48,540,340 98,711,863 254,696,333
Total comprehensive income for the period - - 4,343,201 4,343,201
Balance as at December 31, 2022 107,444,130 48,540,340 103,055,064 259,039,534
Balance as at July 01, 2023 107,444,130 48,540,340 118,656,647 274,641,117
Total comprehensive income for the period - - 11,812,824 11,812,824
Balance as at December 31, 2023 107,444,130 48,540,340 130,469,471 286,453,941

The annexed notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

ity U
[IM Chief Executive Officer Director
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CALCORP LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
December December
2023 2022
Note Rupees

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 16,733,033 4,725,719
Adjustments for non cash items:
Depreciation 4,054,253 1,748,965
Un-realized gain on marketable securities - (34,194,711)
Realized loss on marketable securities - 31,256,089
Write-off advance 231,537 -
Dividend income - (3,013,998)
Financial charges 1,669 4,280,102
Gain on disposal of property and equipment (2,007,306) (6,761,347)
Cash flow from operation before working capital changes 19,013,186 (1,959,181)
Increase in current assets
Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables (16,088,981) (57,916,104)
Trade receivables (17,147,880) (1,569,026)

(33,236,861) (59,485,130)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities
Trade and other payables 99,781 (4,465,880)
Cash used in operations (14,123,894) (65,910,191)
Financial charges paid (1,669) (8,937,678)
Taxes paid (1,786) (646,224)
Net cash used in operating activities (14,127,349) (75,494,093)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Additions in property and equipment - (19,050,000)
Long term advances, deposits and prepayments - 446,284
Short term investments - 134,020,918
Dividend income - 3,013,998
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 14,100,000 22,390,000
Net cash inflow from investing activities 14,100,000 140,821,200
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Diminishing musharakah financing - (729,300)
Net cash used in financing activities - (729,300)
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (27,349) 64,597,806
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 200,878 (64,072,482)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 173,529 525,324

The annexed notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

#k Gl

—_— " —

[l{\/.\ Chief Executive Officer
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CALCORP LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

1. LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

The Company, CALCORP Limited was incorporated on April 1, 1992 in Pakistan as a public limited company and its shares are
quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange (“PSX”). The registered office of the company is situated at D-131/A, Block 4, Clifton,
Karachi. The company is a subsidiary of M/s. Optimus Limited which holds 83.96% of the ordinary share capital of the Company.

The Company’s principal line of business is that of a general-purpose holding company capable of making investments in a
range of securities, intellectual property and other assets plied for hire.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with approved accounting standard (IAS) 34
"Interim Financial Reporting" as applicable in Pakistan and notified by the by the Securities and Exchange Commission of
Pakistan (SECP) and the listing regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchanges. This interim financial information should be read in
conjunction with the preceding annual published financial statements of the company for the year ended June 30, 2023.

3. MATERIALACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
The material accounting policy information and methods of computation adopted for the preparation of these condensed interim
financial statements are the same as applied in the preparation of the preceding annual audited financial statements of the

Company for the year ended June 30, 2023 except the following.

Standards, interpretations of and amendments to the published accounting and reporting standards that are effective in the
current period:

The Company has adopted Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2) from
January 1, 2023. These amendments neither resulted in any changes to the accounting policies nor impacted the accounting
policies’ information disclosed in the financial statements.

The amendments require the disclosure of 'material’, rather than 'significant’, accounting policies. The amendments also provide
guidance on the application of materiality to disclosure of accounting policies, assisting entities to provide useful, entity-specific
accounting policy information that users need to understand other information in the financial statements.

The information disclosed in Note 3 material accounting policies has been assessed to be in line with the amendments.

There are certain other new and amended standards, interpretations and amendments that are mandatory for the Company's

accounting periods beginning on January 1, 2023 but are considered not to be relevant or do not have any significant effect on
the Company's operations and are therefore not detailed in these financial statements.

A
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(Un-Audited) (Audited)
December June
2023 2023
4, PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT Rupees
Opening written down value 131,509,338 50,006,050
Add: Cost of acquisition during the period / year - 119,050,000
131,509,338 169,056,050
Less: Written down value of disposals during the period / year (12,092,694) (34,342,637)
119,416,644 134,713,413
Less: Depreciation charged for the period / year (4,054,253) (3,204,075)
115,362,391 131,509,338
5. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY - NET
Credit balance arising in respect of:
Accelerated tax depreciation 7,888,793 7,528,460
Debit balances arising in respect of:
Marketable securities (6,062,953) (6,111,474)
1,825,840 1,416,986
(Un-Audited)
SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED QUARTER ENDED
December December December December
2023 2022 2023 2022
6. INCOME FROM VEHICLE PLYING FOR HIRE - NET Rupees
Rentals 14,911,200 7,877,601 7,128,000 3,988,772
Less: Cost of Services
Vehicle service and maintenance - VPFH 14,500 472,810 - 434,635
Depreciation 3,875,001 1,748,965 1,856,250 942,758
3,889,501 2,221,775 1,856,250 1,377,393
11,021,699 5,655,826 5,271,750 2,611,379

A

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION, DECEMBER 2023

15



CaLCorP CALCORP LIMITED

7. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise of entities over which the directors are able to exercise significant influence, entities with common
directors, major shareholders, directors, key management and employees provident fund. The company has a policy whereby all
transactions with related parties are entered into at arm's length prices using the permissible method of pricing. Balance with
related parties are disclosed in respective notes of these financial statements. The transaction with related parties are as follows:

(Un-Audited)

SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED

December December
Related Party Nature of relationship  Nature of transaction 2023 2022
Rupees
Optimus Ltd. Parent Company Rental services rendered 14,751,200 6,556,167
Vehicles maintenance service received 14,500 -
Purchase of vehicles - 18,800,000
Sale of motor vehicles 14,100,000 7,950,000
Interest income 12,898,263 -
Reimbursement of Expenses 7,500,000 -
Bottleco (Pvt) Ltd. Common management Rental services rendered 160,000 1,081,434
Cloud Cooked (Pvt) Ltd. Common management Rental services rendered - 240,000

8. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE
29 February 2024
These condensed interim financial statements were authorized forissue on
by the Board of Directors of the Company.

9. GENERAL

9.1 Post Balance Sheet Date Events
As notified to the Pakistan Stock Exchange dated February 20, 2024, Mr. Asif Ali Sheikh, through his appointed Manager to Offer,
JS Global Capital Limited, (the “Buyer”) made a public announcement of their interest to acquire 83.96% shares in the Company
held by Optimus Limited (“parent company”). The completion of this transaction is subject to the execution of binding agreement
between the Buyer and the parent company, securing relevant regulatory approvals and necessary statutory process.

9.2 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

9.3 Figures have been reclassified and re-arranged where necessary.

LAY N D

—_— —

[l{\/\ Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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